
                 
 
 

 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Wednesday 23 April 2014 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.   

2. Minutes of the meeting held 22 January 2014.  (Pages 1 - 10) 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Appointment of Clerk to the Joint Committee:  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

5. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

6. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2014.  
(Pages 27 - 34) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director of Resources and the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services. 

7. Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14:  (Pages 35 - 60) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
15 April 2014 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

Durham County Council: D Bell, A Bonner, J Buckham, J Chaplow, 
P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster, B Moir, 
M Plews (Vice-Chairman), M Simmons, 
D Stoker and K Thompson 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: JV Graham, J Marr (Chairman) and 
GD O'Hehir 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 22 January 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Plews (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Chaplow, P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster, B Moir, M Plews (Vice-Chair, in 
the Chair), M Simmons and K Thompson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors JV Graham and GD O'Hehir 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, J Buckham and 
J Marr. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 25 September 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed and initialled by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4 Appointment of Clerk to the Joint Committee  
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Sharon Spence referred Members to the report 
within the agenda papers, noting her retirement from the Local Authority on 31 
January 2014.  Councillors noted that Durham County Council’s Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer, Colette Longbottom had asked for 
expressions of interest from solicitors within Durham County Council, to take on the 
role of Clerk to the Joint Committee..  Accordingly, it was noted that an appropriate 
Officer would be provided in due course to the Joint Committee.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That an Officer from the Durham County Council’s Legal and Democratic Services 
Section be appointed Clerk to the Joint Committee. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from September 2013 to December 2013 and the comparison 
to the same period for 2012, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 18 
cremations.  It was noted there was a total of 732 for the four month period with the 
October to December profile breakdown showing 170 from Durham, 26 from 
Spennymoor and 345 from outside of the area.  Councillors were reminded that 
despite a slight decrease in the numbers of cremations, the figures were within the 
prudent budget forecast. 
 
Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had increased 
significantly in comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being 
£11,211.35 more than the comparable period last year.  It was explained that the 
recently appointed Business Administration Apprentice had contacted families as 
regards renewals of memorial plaques and this had helped to boost the figures. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager added that the Business Administration 
Apprentice was fitting in very well, was building up a good working relationship with 
funeral directors and had demonstrated confidence in dealing with service users’ 
enquires. 
 
The Joint Committee were informed that the crematorium team were dealing with a 
long term absence, with 2 members of staff from the cemetery team helping to 
provide support to crematoria operations.  It was noted that following recent staff 
appraisals, one member of staff had expressed an interest in undertaking further 
training in respect of the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) diploma course.  It was explained that this would help to build additional 
skills within the crematorium team and provide greater resilience and was 
supported by Management.  Members noted the costs and timeframes associated 
with the course, and were informed that they had been factored into 2013/14 
financial outturn.   
 
Councillors were reminded that, at the September meeting, the Joint Committee 
had agreed for the Bereavement Services Manager to continue to run crematorium 
operations until January 2014.  It was added that similarly, Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee at their last meeting had also agreed for the Bereavement 
Services Manager to run crematorium operations at Mountsett Crematorium until 
January 2014.  Councillors noted that operations at the crematoria were running 
smoothly and good progress was being made on activities such as the Feasibility 
Study regarding improvement works at Durham Crematorium and other strategic 
responsibilities.  Members noted that continuation of these arrangements had been 
factored into the 2014/15 budget setting, and that the arrangements had equated to 
a saving of £10,129 in respect of salaries and £4,000 on the costs of bungalow. 
 
Members noted that a review of the opening hours of the Crematorium at weekends 
had been completed, with proposals to alter the opening hours to better suit the 
needs of service users to: 9.00am to 2.00pm Saturdays; 10.00am to 1.00pm 
Sundays; and 10.00am to 2.00pm on Bank Holidays.   

Page 2



It was added that this would be in line with opening hours at Mountsett 
Crematorium and that it was proposed that the new times be introduced after 
Easter to allow time to communicate the changes to service users.   
 
Councillors noted that the proposals would result in an additional 2.5 hours to 
weekend working and 2 hours on Bank Holidays, estimated to be £2,566 in 
additional costs.   
 
The Joint Committee was reminded that Durham Crematorium, in a joint bid with 
the South Road Cemetery, had retained its Green Flag Award for 2013 and that an 
application would be made for the Award in 2014.  It was explained that an updated 
management plan would reflect this application and any financial requirement in 
respect of necessary works was covered within existing budgets. 
 
Councillors noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of 
£3,472 for the Tees Valley and Durham branch of CRUSE.  The Bereavement 
Services Manager noted that he would speak to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
as regards future charities that could benefit from the scheme.  Councillors were 
informed that the Christmas tree placed at the Crematorium by St. Cuthbert’s 
Hospice had generated donations of £143 for the charity with St. Cuthbert’s 
Hospice expressing their interest in supplying a tree for 2014, at no cost to the Joint 
Committee.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the briefing not summarising the issues discussed at 
the ICCM Conference, held 30 September to 2 October 2013 as a
[...]
e contingency sum for the cremator replacement 
works had been a slightly lower percentage, and had been used in relation to 
deeper foundation that had been required.   
 
Members noted that the flexibility of in-house team as main contractor for the 
cremator replacement works had meant that time and money was saved in relation 
to reprogramming and being able to find solutions without variations to contracts.  
The Head of Finance - Financial Services added that should the contingency as 
proposed for the new redevelopment works was not used, it would be retained by 
the Joint Committee.  The Senior Projects Manager, Richard Fenwick explained 
that a slightly larger contingency percentage was felt appropriate as the 3 phase 
programme had greater risks, with works being to public areas of the building.   

Page 4



It was added that any potential sub-contracts would be through the appropriate 
frameworks and there would be an opportunity for local companies to tender at that 
stage.   
 
The Senior Projects Manager explained that the high capital cost of the energy 
generation equipment was in part due to the highly specialist nature and            
scale of the equipment required.  Members were reminded that heat recovery had 
been built in at the cremator replacement stage, providing heating and hot water for 
the crematorium. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium and monitoring against 
 budget be noted. 
(ii) That the positive situation with regards to the sale of Memorials be noted. 
(iii) That the current staffing arrangements and action on building resilience be 
 noted. 
(iv) That the enrolment of a member of staff on the Institute of Cemetery and 
 Cremation Management Diploma course be approved. 
(v) That the changes to the opening times at weekends and bank holidays be 
 approved.  
(vi) That the distribution of the recycling income to the respective charities be 
 noted. 
(vii) That provision of a Christmas tree by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice for 2014 be 
 approved. 
(viii) That the progress on the improvement works be noted and the funding for 

the project be approved. 
(ix) That the contract for the improvement works be awarded to Durham County 

Council’s in-house team. 
(x) That progress with the energy generation feasibility study be noted and that 
 further developments are held back until any changes in grants or feed-in 
 tariffs.   
 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/13, with Projected Outturn to 
31/03/14  
 
The Head of Finance - Financial Services referred Members to Financial Monitoring 
Report, as set out in the usual format, for the period to 31 December 2013 and with 
projected outturn to 31 March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the income and expenditure were broadly in line 
with the budget and the variances as set out in the report meant that projections 
were for an additional surplus of £158,409 to be included in the major capital works 
reserves as previously agreed by Members.  Members noted a projected Reserve 
of approximately £1.36 Million at the year-end, giving a strong financial position. 
 
Councillor K Thompson asked whether the additional redistribution of surplus to the 
two constituent Authorities had in fact been agreed. 
 

Page 5



The Head of Finance - Financial Services noted that the budget report for 2014/15 
as set out later in the agenda would set out the additional redistribution next year 
and added that would be for the Joint committee to debate and decide upon 
accordingly.  This report was in line with the approved budget for 2013/14 and an 
additional distribution had not been factored in for this year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the April to December 2013 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2014 be noted. 
 

7 Fees and Charges 2014/15  
 
The Head of Finance - Financial Services referred Members to Fees and Charges 
2014/15 
[...]
y / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None specific within the report 
 
Accommodation 

None specific within the report 
 
Crime and disorder 

None specific within the report 
 
Human rights 

None specific within the report 
 
Consultation 
 

None specific within the report 
 
Procurement 

None specific within the report 
 
Disability Issues 

None specific within the report 
 
Legal Implications 
 

None specific within the report 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
 Committee with the quarterly update relating to performance and other 
 operational matters. 

 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
 period 1 January 2014 to 31 March 2014 inclusive with comparative 
 data in the same period for the previous year: 

 2012/2013 2013/2014 Change 

 Period 
Jan- 

March 

Period 
Jan- 

March 

 

JANUARY 291 + 1* 226 - 65 – 1* 

 

FEBRUARY 223 179 + 5* - 44 + 5* 

 

MARCH 216 + 1* 179 + 2* -  37 + 1* 

 

TOTAL QTR4 730 +  2* 584 +  7* - 146 + 5* 

 
    * = Non Viable Foetus (NVF)       ** = Stillborns (STs)         *** = Body parts 

 

3. The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. 
 In summary 190 came from Durham, 38 from Spennymoor and 356 
 from outside of the area. There have been 7 NVF cremations 
 undertaken for the period 1st January 2014 to 31st March 2014, 
 compared to 2 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 5 
 NVF and a decrease of 146 Cremations. Members should note 
 however that 2012/13 was an exceptional year with a long winter and 
 higher mortality rates compared with 2013/14. 
 

4. The total number of cremations undertaken during the 2013/14 year is 
 2,227. This is compared to 2,379 during 2012/13, a decrease of 152 
 between years. Members will recall however, that the 2013/14 budget 
 was set on a prudent basis estimating that a total of 2140 cr
[...]
vide an overview of areas for 
 improvement in the current service. 
 

Memorials 
 
9. The Table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold 
 in Quarter 4 2013/14 compared to the same period during the previous 
 year 2012/13.  

 

 Period Jan-March 2013 Period Jan-March 2014 

 Number                   £ Number                   £ 

Vase Blocks        5                      2,181.67    6                        3,216.00 

Large Plaques      17                      4,956.01 24                         8,155.15 

Small Plaques        2                         436.00    1                           218.00 

Niche        0                             0.00    1                        1,052.80 

Renewal        1                         145.00    76                    12,549.75 

Total 25                      £7,718 .68 108                £25,191.70 

 
10. In overall terms for the period 1 January – 31 March 2014, the   
 number and value of memorials total 108/£25,191.70 compared to 
 25/£7,718.68 in 2012/13 – an increase of 83/£17,473.02 over the 
 comparative periods. As reported last quarter this primarily reflects the 
 backlog exercise undertaken by Crematorium staff. 

Page 14



 
 
11. The table below identifies the total number of memorials sold during 
 the 2013/14 year compared to the 2012/13 year: 
 

  2013/14 Total 2012/13 Total 

  No  £ No £ 

Vase Blocks 31 16,342 25 11,712 

Large Plaques 99 34,352 88 25,671 

Small Plaques 9 2,008 57 2,547 

Niche 1 1,053 2 2,106 

Renewal 173 29,401 50 8,040 

Total 313 83,156 222 50,075 

 
Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2013 

12. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements have been made for 
 representation at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial & 
 Cremation Authorities and The Cremation Society of Great Britain.  
 The Bereavement Services Manager along Councillor John Marr will be 
attending the Conference which is to be  held at The Holiday Inn, 
Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 7 to  Wednesday 9 July 2014.   

  
Operational Matters 
 
13. Members were advised at the meeting held on 22nd January 2014 of a 
 long term sickness absence and the assistance provided by Durham 
 County Council’s cemeteries staff to ensure business continuity. The 
 long term sickness has now ended, however in order to maintain 
 resilience, the cemetery staff will be available when required. 

 
14. A member of the team has successfully gained certification in the 
 Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities training and 
 examination scheme for Crematorium Technicians’. 
 
Recycling of Metals Scheme 

 
15. The Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management have 
 informed us that the recycling of metals scheme has produced an 
 overall surplus of £250,000 from the most recent collection throughout 
 the Country. 

 
16. The Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee was asked to 
 submit a nomination for a suitable Local or National death related 
 charity by 17 March 2014. 
 
17. The Bereavement Services Manager in discussions with the Vice Chair 

nominated Macmillan Cancer Support. I am pleased to announce that a 
cheque has been received to the sum of £4,412.00 and arrangements 
will be made to present the cheque in due course. Members are also 
asked to consider providing further nominations at the next committee 
meeting for agreement on future disbursements. 

 
 
 

Page 15



 
Crematorium Improvement Works 
 
18.  At the last meeting, members considered and agreed the indicative 

funding requirements for Phase I and II of the redevelopment works. 
The programming of these works is important to ensure that works are 
carried out in the quiet periods of the year in order to minimise the 
disturbance to customers and make use of the better weather during 
these summer months where groundwork is required. Appendix 3 

  shows the programme and highlights that to ensure the chapel is 
completed in a timely fashion then the office accom
[...]
hase II 149,146 145,072 6,926 

Phase III 756,639 654,191 (102,448) 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 16



  
Recommended:  
 
23. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint 
 Committee consider and agree:- 

 

• The current performance of the crematorium. 
 

• To note the plan to produce a brochure and survey in order to promote 
the service. 
 

• The current performance with regard to the sale of memorials 
 

• The attendance of the chair and the Bereavement Services Manager & 
Registrar at the Federation of Burial & Cremation Authorities and The 
Cremation Society of Great Britain. 

 

• Note the current tranche of money from the Recycling of Metals 
Scheme to Macmillan Cancer and nominate further charities for future 
disbursements. 

• To note the updated/ revised funding requirements for the 
redevelopment and that Phase I progresses as planned in the coming 
year 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 
Tel:  0191 384 8677 

Page 17



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - As identified in the report. 

 

Staffing - There are no risk implications associated with this report. 
 

Risk – The reduction in cremation numbers identified within the report 
highlights the potential risk on future income and reserves and subsequently 
Phase III of the redevelopment works. The production of the brochure 
promoting the various services available along with the survey of funeral 
directors should mitigate any risk of not retaining the current market share. 
 
A report for a decision on Phase II will be presented to the Joint Committee in 
due course. 
 

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty - There are no Equality 
and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 

Accommodation – As identified within the report 

Crime and Disorder - There are no Crime and Disorder implications 
associated with this report. 
 

Human Rights - There are no Human Rights impl
[...]
 Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 

There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 

None. However, Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed queries on the contents of this report in advance of 
circulation to members of the CDCJC. 
 
Procurement  

None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act  

None 
 
Legal Implications 

The outturn proposals contained within this report have been prepared in accordance with standard 
accounting policies and procedures. 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2013/14. 

(Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 
Background   
 
2. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that can 
be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance Statement. 

 
3. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control. 

 
4. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Full overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2013/14. 
This opinion ranking provides assurance that there is a sound system of control in 
operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that warrant inclusion in 
the 2013/14 Annual 
[...]
the written consent of the Chief Internal Auditor. We accept no responsibility to any third party 
who may receive this report, in whole or in part, for any reliance that they may place on it. 

 

 

Appendix 2 
 
 

 

 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM 

JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT  
ANNUAL REPORT 

2013/14 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

LIST OF CONTENTS 
 

 Paragraph 

Introduction 1-4 

Service Provided and Audit Methodology 5-9 

Summary of Work Carried Out 10-16 

Quality Assurance Framework 17-22 

Audit Opinion Statement 23-26 

 
 

 
Appendix:  
  
Appendix 3 Internal Audit Report Central Durham Crematorium 2013/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report summarises the work carried out by Durham County Council Internal 

Audit and Risk Service during 2013/14, as part of the 4 year Service Level 
Agreement covering the provision of Internal Audit Services up to 31 March 2014. 

2. The SLA was revised in year and an extension for the period April 2014 to June 
2017 was agreed by the Joint Committee at its last meeting on 22 January 2014. 

3. All Internal Audit work carried out in 2013/14 was in accordance with proper 
internal audit practices as described within the PSIAS that came into effect from 
01 April 2013. 

4. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a 
report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

Service Provided and Audit Methodology 
 
5. Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consultancy activity 

designed to add value and improve an organisation's operations. 

6. Our primary objective is to provide an independent and objective annual opinion 
on the Joint Committee’s control environment which is comprise
[...]
 The Joint Committee has responsibility for maintaining a sound system of internal 

control that supports the achievement of its objectives. 
 

Page 41



 

 

24. The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager is required to provide 
an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s risk 
management, control and governance processes.  

 
25.  In giving this opinion it should be noted that assurance can never be absolute 

and therefore only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major 
weaknesses in these processes. 

 

• In assessing the level of assurance to be given, we based our opinion on: 

• The audit review of the Central Durham Crematorium undertaken during 
the year 

• Follow up action on audit recommendations 

• Matters arising from the work carried out by Internal Audit on the 
redevelopment of the Crematorium 

• Any significant recommendations not accepted by management and the 
consequent risk 

• The effects of any significant changes in the Crematorium’s systems 

• Matters arising from previous reports to the Joint Committee 

• Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope of internal audit’s 
annual review 

• The extent to which resource constraints may impinge on internal audit’s 
ability to meet the full audit needs of the Joint Committee 

• The outcomes of the audit quality assurance process 

• Consideration of a number of other sources of assurance available 
 
26. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Full overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2013/14. 
This opinion ranking is an improvement on the previous audit opinion of 2012/13 
and provides assurance that there is a sound system of control with no material 
weaknesses. Consequently, there are no significant issues that warrant inclusion 
in the 2013/14 Annual Governance St
[...]
 meeting held 22 January 2014.
	4 Appointment of Clerk to the Joint Committee:
	5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:
	6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2014.
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14:



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 23 April 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Marr (Chairman) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors D Bell, K Corrigan, B Moir, M Plews (Vice-Chairman), D Stoker and 
K Thompson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors JV Graham and GD O'Hehir 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from A Bonner, J Buckham, J Chaplow, 
P Conway, N Foster and M Simmons. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 24 January 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed and initialled by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 Appointment of Clerk to the Joint Committee  
 
The Chairman referred Members to the Report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Durham County Council (DCC) recommending the 
appointment of Laura Renaudon, Solicitor – Planning and Development, DCC as 
Clerk to the Joint Committee.  The Chairman asked for any questions prior to the 
Solicitor withdrawing from the meeting while discussions took place.   
 
The Solicitor left the meeting and Members discussed the content of the report and 
the recommendation for the appointment.  Members unanimously agreed with the 
recommendation and the Solicitor was asked to return to the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

Resolved: 
 
That Laura Renaudon, Solicitor – Planning and Development, Durham County 
Council be appointed as the Clerk to the Joint Committee with immediate effect. 
 
 

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from January 2014 to March 2014 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2013, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 146 cremations.  
It was noted there was a total of 584 for the three month period with the January to 
March profile breakdown showing 190 from Durham, 38 from Spennymoor and 356 
from outside of the area.  Councillors were asked to note that the figures for the 
comparable period 2012/13 were exceptional, noting the long winter and higher 
mortality rates compared to 2013/14.  Members noted that while the total number of 
cremations for 2013/14 was 2,227, in comparison to a total of 2,379 for 2012/13, 
estimates had been made on a prudent basis and the figure was still above the 
budget number of 2,140 cremations.   
 
The Committee noted similar reductions in cremations in comparison to last year at 
Mountsett Crematorium, reports from Funeral Directors as regards fewer numbers, 
and contacts at IFZW confirming similar reductions of 8-12% in Germany also.  The 
Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to a graph showing information 
from the Office of National Statistics (ONS), highlighting the lower mortality rates in 
Quarter 4, 2013.  It was noted that a survey of Funeral Directors would be 
undertaken and a brochure be produced promoting the services available.      
 
Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had increased 
significantly in comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being 
£17,473.02 more than the comparable period last year.  It was explained that, as 
reported previously, a backlog exercise undertaken by Crematorium staff had 
contributed to the increase. 
 
The Joint Committee noted that usual arrangements as regards attendance at the 
Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and the 
Cremation Society of Great Britain, held 7 to 9 of July 2014, had been made for the 
Bereavement Services Manager and Councillor J Marr.  
 
The Joint Committee were informed that the crematorium team were now operating 
with all staff, with a member of the team having gained certification in the 
Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities’ training and examination scheme 
for Crematorium Technicians.    
 
Councillors noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of 
£4,412 for Macmillan Cancer Support.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted 
Members could provider further nominations at the Chairman as regards charities 
that could benefit from the scheme.   
 
 



 

 

The Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to the amended 
programme of works and projected costs relating to Crematorium Improvement 
Works.  It was added that upon speaking to colleagues in the Planning Section, 
there was no requirement for a planning application, rather the works were allowed 
under Part 12 of the General Permitted Development Order.  
 
Members asked if Phase III was deferred could there be potential increased 
disruption to operations at the Crematorium and potential increased costs by having 
two separate stages of works rather than carrying out the works from Phase I to 
Phase III contiguously.  
 
The Principal Accountant, Jo McMahon noted that Phases I and II could be funded 
through various options, including the use of reserves.  It was added that, as noted 
by several Members, it would be for the Joint Committee to decide upon Phase III 
at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted. 
(ii) That the plan to produce a brochure and survey in order to promote the 

service be approved. 
(iii) That the current performance with regards to the sale of Memorials be noted. 
(iv) That the attendance of the Chairman, Councillor J Marr and the 

Bereavement Services Manager at the Federation of Burial and Cremation 
Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain Conference and 
Exhibition 2013 be approved. 

(v) That the current tranche of money from the recycling of metals scheme to 
Macmillan Cancer Support be noted, with Members nominating further 
charities for future disbursements at a future meeting.  

(vi) That the updated/revised funding requirements for the redevelopment be 
noted and for Phase I to progress as planned. 

 
 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2014  
 
The Principal Accountant referred Members to the Financial Monitoring Report, as 
set out in the usual format, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2014 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the income and expenditure were broadly in line 
with the base budget and the major variances were set out within the report.  It was 
explained that the provisional outturn position showed a net income of £135,870 
above the base budget to be included in the major capital works reserves as 
previously agreed by Members.  Members noted a projected Reserve of 
approximately £1.34 Million at the year-end, giving a strong financial position. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the April 2013 to March 2014 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2014 be noted. 



 

 

7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14  
 
The Chairman introduced the Principal Auditor, Internal Audit, David Mitchell who 
was in attendance to speak to Members as regards the Annual Internal Audit 
Report 2013/14 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Auditor thanked Members for the opportunity to present the report on 
behalf of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager and reminded the 
Joint Committee that the Annual Internal Audit Report fulfilled the requirements of 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA Local Government 
Application note for the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to 
deliver an annual audit opinion. It was added that this in turn would then inform the 
Annual Governance Statement, to be considered by the Joint Committee at its next 
meeting.   
 
Members were informed that the report looked at the Joint Committee’s systems of 
governance, risk management and internal control and that from the work 
undertaken the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager was able to 
provide a “Full” overall assurance opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness of 
internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2013/14. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Auditor, and the Joint Committee thanked the 
Officers involved in respect of their hard work in achieving the “Full” overall 
assurance opinion. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall “Full” opinion 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control environment for 
2013/14 be noted. 
 
 

8 Term of Office  
 
The Chairman noted that, in response to a query raised prior to the Committee, 
Members were appointed for a period of 4 years to the Joint Committee, Paragraph 
3.4 of the Terms of Reference refers: 
 
3.4 “In the year 2013 and every fourth year thereafter being a year in which 
 Members of the Joint Committee shall retire each of the two Councils shall 
 appoint Members of the Joint Committee as herein provided at the first 
 convenient meeting of such Councils”. 
 
Councillors were reminded this was notwithstanding the other provisions within the 
Terms of Reference in respect of each of the constituent Councils’ powers in 
respect of appointment of Members.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted. 


